accordance with the applicable regulations where the Company operates.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  31st March, 2022
 EUR  USD  GBP

Financial Assets  203.66  1,307.57  24.78
Financial Liabilities  -   -   -

Particulars  31st March, 2021
 EUR  USD  GBP

Financial Assets 141.14 1201.62 28.01
Financial Liabilities  -   -   -

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the INR
against the relevant foreign currencies net of hedge accounting impact. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held
constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where INR strengthens
1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there
would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.
Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 5% change:

USD Sensitivity 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
INR/USD Increases by 5%  65.38  44.96
INR/USD Decreases by 5%  (65.38)  (44.96)

EUR Sensitivity 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
INR/EUR Increases by 5%  10.18  5.28
INR/EUR Decreases by 5%  (10.18)  (5.28)

GBP Sensitivity 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
INR/GBP Increases by 5%  1.24  1.05
INR/GBP Decreases by 5%  (1.24)  (1.05)

* Holding all other variables constant

(` in lakhs)

129

41	 Capital management

(a) Risk management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital
and all other equity reserves. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments
in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. The
Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total equity. The
Company includes within net debt, interest bearing loans and borrowings, less cash and cash
equivalents.